LEGISLATIVE BILL 74

Approved by the Governor February 21, 1986

Introduced by Pappas, 42

AN ACT relating to group insurance; to amend section 44-1620, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; to change provisions relating to an insurance option for certain retired state employees; and to repeal the original section. Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 44-1620, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

44-1620. (1) There is hereby established a program of group life and health insurance for all permanent employees of this state who work one half or more of the regularly scheduled hours during each pay period, excluding employees of the University of Nebraska, the state colleges, and the technical community colleges. Such program shall be known as the Nebraska State Insurance Program and shall replace any current program of such insurance in effect in any agency and funded in whole or in part by state contributions.

(2) For purposes of sections 44-1620 to 44-1632, health insurance may be construed to include coverage for disability and dental health care services.

(3) Any retired state employee who on or after the effective date of this act has reached fifty-one fifty-six years of age or becomes medically disabled and who will not receive benefits from the federal social security program shall be afforded the opportunity to remain enrolled in the state employees' group health insurance program until age sixty-five. Employees electing this option shall be responsible for the entire premium cost, including the state's share and the employee's share.

Sec. 2. That original section 44-1620, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.